



ONBASE: 113525

Date: April 20, 2026

To: Board of Acquisition and Contract

From: Dr. Belinda S. Miles
President

Re: Authority for the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College, to exercise its third option to renew an agreement with Aron Security Inc. DBA Arrow Security, for the provision of security services at the College, for the period from September 1, 2026 through August 31, 2027, in an amount not to exceed \$3,124,967.20, for a total amount not to exceed \$13,098,762.68, subject to appropriations.

By a Resolution approved on March 23, 2023, your Honorable Board authorized the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College (the "College"), to enter into a contract with Aron Security Inc., DBA Arrow Security ("Arrow"), pursuant to which Arrow agreed to provide uniformed security services for the College for the period from September 1, 2023, through August 31, 2024, for an amount not to exceed \$3,392,512.85, with the College having the option to extend the contract for four (4) additional one-year periods (the "Agreement"). The Agreement was subsequently executed

Subsequently, on April 4, 2024, your Honorable Board authorized the College to exercise its first option to extend the Agreement, for the period from September 1, 2024, through August 31, 2025 (the "First Option Period"), for an amount not to exceed \$3,462,361.59 to pay for services rendered during the First Option Period, for a total aggregate amount under the Agreement not to exceed \$6,854,874.44 (the "First Amendment"). The First Amendment was subsequently executed.

Thereafter, on June 26, 2025, your Honorable Board authorized the College to exercise its second option to extend the Agreement, for the period from September 1, 2025, through August 31, 2026 (the "Second Option Period"), for an amount not to exceed \$3,118,921.04 to pay for services rendered during the Second Option Period, for a total

aggregate amount under the Agreement not to exceed \$9,973,795.48 (the “Second Amendment”). The Second Amendment was subsequently executed.

Authority is now respectfully requested for the College to exercise its third option to renew the Agreement for an additional one (1) year period, commencing on September 1, 2026 and continuing through August 31, 2027 (“Third Option Period”). During the Third Option Period, Arrow will continue to provide security services at the College for an amount not to exceed \$3,124,967.20, payable on a per-claim basis at the rates contained in Schedule “A”, for a total aggregate amount under the Agreement not to exceed \$13,098,762.68, subject to appropriations (the “Third Amendment”).

This Third Amendment will serve a public purpose by providing security services at the College that will protect the College’s students, faculty and property.

The goals and objectives of the Third Amendment are in the best interests of the County of Westchester because the College will provide security services that will protect the College’s students, faculty and property.

The goals and objectives of the Third Amendment will be tracked and monitored by the College to ensure that Aron meets its contractual obligations.

Except as otherwise specifically amended hereby, all remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Accordingly, I respectfully recommend your Honorable Board’s approval of the attached Resolution.

BSM/cm
Encl.

RESOLUTION

Upon a communication from the President of Westchester Community College, be it hereby:

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College (the “College”), is hereby authorized to exercise its third option to renew an agreement with Aron Security Inc. DBA Arrow Security, for the provision of security services at the College (the “Agreement”) for one (1) additional year commencing on September 1, 2026 and continuing through August 31, 2027 (the “Third Option Period”), for an amount not to exceed \$3,124,967.20 to pay for services rendered during the Third Option Period, for a total aggregate amount under the Agreement not to exceed \$13,098,762.68; and be it further

RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his authorized designee is empowered to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the purposes hereof.

Original amount:	\$3,392,512.85
First Renewal Period	\$3,462,361.59
Second Renewal Period	\$3,118,921.04
<u>Third Renewal Period</u>	<u>\$3,124,967.20</u>
Total NTE Amount	\$13,098,762.68

Account to be Charged/credited	Fund	Agency	Capital Project Or Org	Object / Sub Object	Trust Account	Activity	Dollars
	010	34	0245	4390			\$2,224,367.15
	701	78	8191	4390			\$196,102.47
	701	78	8211	4390			\$155,801.22
	701	78	8216	4390			\$178,106.63
	701	78	8221	4390			\$158,006.51
	701	79	9110	4390			\$212,583.22
	2026/2027 Subtotal						\$3,124,967.20

Budget Funding Year(s) 2026/2027 Start Date September 1, 2026 End Date August 31, 2027

(must match resolution)

Funding Source

\$3,124,967.20

(must match resolution)

Tax Dollars: \$539,784.93

State Aid: \$635,885.95

Other (Tuition): \$1,949,296.32

Total: **\$3,124,967.20**

